

**No. 21-60285**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

TESLA, INCORPORATED,

*Petitioner Cross-Respondent*

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND  
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,

*Petitioner*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent Cross-Petitioner*

---

On Petitions for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement  
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

---

**EN BANC REPLY BRIEF OF TESLA, INCORPORATED**

---

DAVID B. SALMONS  
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY  
DAVID R. BRODERDORF  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000

*Counsel for Tesla, Incorporated*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Board and Union mischaracterize the law and the facts relevant to Musk’s tweet.....	3
A. The Court should follow all Supreme Court precedent rather than adopt the Board’s misreading of <i>Gissel</i> . .....	3
1. <i>Gissel</i> does not obligate courts to defer to the NLRB’s conclusions about the Constitution.....	3
2. <i>Gissel</i> supports, rather than bars, considering the speaker’s mental state and the listener’s reaction.....	8
B. The tweet did not threaten to unilaterally reduce employee benefits in retaliation for union support. ....	13
C. The Board’s deletion remedy is excessive.....	19
II. The Board and Union fail to justify the Board’s ruling that Tesla violated the NLRA by terminating Ortiz for his lie. ....	20
A. Ortiz’s lie was cause for discharge and precludes his reinstatement under the NLRA’s plain terms.....	21
B. The termination was also permitted under <i>Wright Line</i> given the ALJ’s factual findings. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , — F.4th —, 2023 WL 6862856 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2023) .....	8
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	14
<i>Behring Int’l, Inc.</i> , 252 N.L.R.B. 354 (1980).....	14
<i>Belcher Towing Co.</i> , 265 N.L.R.B. 1258 (1982).....	14
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Cellco P’ship v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	23, 26, 27, 30
<i>Charge Card Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 653 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1981).....	22, 23
<i>Constellation Brands U.S. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 992 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Creative Vision Res., L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 882 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>DynCorp, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 233 F. App’x 419 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ECM BioFilms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6
<i>FDRLST Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 35 F.4th 108 (3d Cir. 2022).....	12, 15
<i>Fed.-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978).....	21, 27
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. 1065 (2015).....	24
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Hendrix Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1963).....	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	6
<i>Intermedics, Inc.</i> , 262 N.L.R.B. 1407 (1982).....	13
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 210 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McGraw-Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>McLane/W., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 723 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>MikLin Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Mon River Towing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 421 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1969) .....	14
<i>New York New York, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>NLRB v. Bama Co.</i> , 353 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1965).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Indus. Gas &amp; Equip. Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Colony Printing &amp; Labeling, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 502 (7th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Mueller Brass Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1975).....	21, 22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Neuhoff Bros., Packers, Inc.</i> , 375 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1967).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 660 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	5
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Grp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 61 F. App'x 1 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	11
<i>United Services Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 837 F.2d 1031 (11th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 82 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980).....	20, 27, 29
 <b>STATUTES &amp; CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 115 .....	7
29 U.S.C.	
§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> (National Labor Relations Act) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 158(c) (NLRA § 8(c)) .....	15, 28
§ 160(c) (NLRA § 10(c)) .....	2, 21, 27
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Elana Ruth Hollo, Note, *The Quiet Revolution: Employee Stock Ownership Plans and Their Influence on Corporate Governance, Labor Unions, and Future American Policy*, 23 RUTGERS L.J. 561 (1992)..... 17

Henry P. Monaghan, *Constitutional Fact Review*, 85 COLUM. L. REV. 229 (1985) ..... 6

Jeffrey M. Hirsch, *Labor Law Obstacles to the Collective Negotiation and Implementation of Employee Stock Ownership Plans: A Response to Henry Hansmann and Other “Survivalists,”* 67 FORDHAM L. REV. 957 (1998) ..... 16

Tim Higgins, *Whatever the UAW Strike Outcome, Elon Musk Has Already Won*, WALL ST. J., Sept. 16, 2023, <https://www.wsj.com/business/autos/uaw-strike-tesla-labor-costs-baf8b897> ..... 18
